

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Division of Public Utilities

MARGARET W. BUSSE Executive Director

CHRIS PARKER Division Director

Comments

To: Public Service Commission of Utah

From: Utah Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Brenda Salter, Assistant Director

Abdinasir Abdulle, Utility Technical Consultant Supervisor

Ron Slusher, Utility Technical Consultant

Date: June 1, 2023

Re: Docket No. 19-999-01, Report on compliance of the electric cooperative

companies with Rule 746-312-16 titled Public Utility Maps, Records and Reports and Rule 746-313-7 titled Reporting on Electric Service Reliability and comment

on the usefulness of the referenced Rules.

Recommendation (Request for Extension)

The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") has reviewed the Action Request issued by the Public Service Commission ("Commission") and asks for a time extension of 90 days.

Discussion

On or about May 03, 2023, The Commission requested a compliance report from the Division on the electrical cooperative companies as it pertains to the Public Service Commission Rules 746-312-16 Public Utility Maps, Records and Reports and 746-313-7 Reporting on Electric Service Reliability. The Division requires additional time to research the requested information and to confer with the electric cooperatives. Therefore, the Division is requesting a 90-day extension to complete this request.

cc: Patricia Schmid, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah Patrick Grecu, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah Office of Consumer Services, State of Utah